

Louisville Metro Government

Legislation Text

File #: O-409-15, Version: 1		

ORDINANCE NO. _____, SERIES 2015

AN ORDINANCE CLOSING THE 12' WIDE ALLEY BOUNDED BY W. LIBERTY STREET AND W. MUHAMMAD ALI BOULEVARD AND THE 12' WIDE ALLEY BOUNDED BY S. THIRD STREET AND A 12' WIDE UNNAMED ALLEY AND BEING IN LOUISVILLE METRO (CASE NO. 15STREETS1006).

SPONSORED BY: COUNCILWOMAN MADONNA FLOOD

WHEREAS, the Louisville Metro Planning Commission, as set forth in its minutes and records of Case No. 15STREETS1006, has recommended to the Legislative Council of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government (the "Council") that closing the 12' wide alley bounded by W. Liberty Street and W. Muhammad Ali Boulevard and the 12' wide alley bounded by S. Third Street and a 12' wide unnamed alley and being in Louisville Metro be approved to consolidate them with other tracts owned by Louisville Metro to create one large tract; and

WHEREAS, the Council concurs in and adopts the findings of the Planning Commission in Case No. 15STREETS1006 and approves and accepts the recommendation of the Planning Commission as set out in said minutes and records;

Now therefore be it ordained by the Legislative Council of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government as follows:

Section I: That the 12' wide alley bounded by W. Liberty Street and W. Muhammad Ali Boulevard and the 12' wide alley bounded by S. Third Street and a 12' wide unnamed alley and being in Louisville Metro as more particularly described in the minutes and records of the Planning Commission in Case No. 15STREETS1006 and as shown on the attached plat be closed, subject to all existing easements of record and all existing utility easements or rights enjoyed by said utility companies as the result of being located in, on or over said rights-of-way.

File #: O-409-15, Version: 1	
rile #. O-409-13, Version. 1	
Section II: This Ordinance shall	take effect upon its passage and approval.
II Stanban Ott Matra Caunail Clark	David W. Tandy Procident of the Council
H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk	David W. Tandy President of the Council
Аррі	·ove
d:	D 4
Greg Fischer Mayor	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGA	LITY:
Michael J. O'Connell	
Jefferson County Attorney	
D	
By:	

O-409-15